5.

Purchased call options will always be antidilutive for purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share. These options will only be exercised when they are in the money and this will always be favourable to the company. They will therefore be excluded for purpose of the dilution calculation.

6.

Acquiring treasury shares will reduce the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the EPS denominator.

7.

When the number of common shares outstanding increases as a result of a 2-for-1 stock split during the year, the calculation should be based on twice the number of weighted average shares outstanding prior to the stock split. Retroactive recognition should be given for all prior years presented.

Solutions Manual 17-54 Chapter 17 Copyright © 2016 John Wiley & Sons Canada, Ltd. Unauthorized copying, distribution, or transmission of this page is strictly prohibited.

Kieso, Weygandt, Warfield, Young, Wiecek, McConomy

Intermediate Accounting, Eleventh Canadian Edition

PROBLEM 17-2 (a)

Weighted Average Shares

Total as of June 1, 2016 Issue of September 1, 2016 Total as of May 31, 2017 1. 2.

Before Stock Dividend

After Stock Dividend*

1,000,000   500,000 1,500,000

1,200,000   600,000 1,800,000  

May 31, 2018 1,800,000 X 12/12 =

1,800,000

1,200,000 X 3/12 = 1,800,000 X 9/12 = Total, May 31, 2017

300,000 1,350,000 1,650,000

*Effect of the stock dividend is reflected on May 31, 2017 weighted average number of shares for comparative purposes on the 2018 financial statements.

Solutions Manual 17-55 Chapter 17 Copyright © 2016 John Wiley & Sons Canada, Ltd. Unauthorized copying, distribution, or transmission of this page is strictly prohibited.

Kieso, Weygandt, Warfield, Young, Wiecek, McConomy

Intermediate Accounting, Eleventh Canadian Edition

PROBLEM 17-2 (CONTINUED) (b)

LORETTA CORPORATION Comparative Income Statement For the Years Ended May 31, 2018 and 2017 2018

Income from continuing operations before income tax Income tax Income from continuing operations Loss from discontinued operations, less applicable income tax of $20,000 Net income Earnings per common share Income from continuing operations Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax Net income